RESOLUTION NO. 2016-3

A RESOLUTION THANKING KEN DERY FOR HIS YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE VILLAGE OF WAITE HILL.

- WHEREAS, Ken Dery began his service to the Village as a member of Village Council in March of 1993; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Dery has served as Chairman of the Village's Planning and Zoning Commission since 1995; and
- WHEREAS, in his capacity as Chairman of the Village's Planning and Zoning Commission, Mr. Dery has devoted countless hours (days and years) of service, presided over numerous contentious meetings, and worked to resolve complex and thorny property-use issues; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Dery, in conjunction with former Mayor Baldwin, worked to rewrite (comprehensively) the Village's zoning code in the year 2012, which had not been done since 1963; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Dery has been a model public servant throughout his tenure with the Village; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Dery's dedication to the Village warrants special recognition by this Council; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council desire to express their gratitude for Mr. Dery's dedication by spreading upon the record of the Village Council this Resolution to honor Mr. Dery for his dedication and service to the Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF WAITE HILL, LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO:

- <u>SECTION 1.</u> That the Mayor and Council, on behalf of all of the people of the Village of Waite Hill, Ohio, hereby express their sincere gratitude to Ken Dery for his outstanding public service and dedication to the Village of Waite Hill, Ohio.
- <u>SECTION 2.</u> That the Clerk of Council shall forthwith transmit a certified copy of this ordinance to Mr. Dery, in honor of his service to the community.
- <u>SECTION 3</u>. That actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were held in compliance

| with all legal requirer Waite Hill. | nents including Cha | apter 107 of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of |
|---|---------------------|---|
| <u>SECTION 4.</u> earliest period allowed | | on shall take effect and be in force from and after the |
| PASSED. | 2016 | |

| , 2010 | | |
|--|-----------------------|--------|
| Submitted to the Mayor for his approval on this day of, 2016 | Approved by the Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | | , 2016 |
| Clerk-Treasurer | Mayor | |